Application ref: 2020/3958/P

Contact: Josh Lawlor Tel: 020 7974 2337

Email: Josh.Lawlor@camden.gov.uk

Date: 15 October 2020

Waldon Telecom Phoenix House Pyrford Road West Byfleet KT14 6RA



Development Management
Regeneration and Planning
London Borough of Camden
Town Hall
Judd Street
London

Phone: 020 7974 4444

planning@camden.gov.uk

www.camden.gov.uk/planning

WC1H 9JE

Dear Sir/Madam

DECISION

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

Prior Approval Required - Approval Given

Address:

1-161 Taplow Adelaide Road London NW3 3NU

Proposal:Installation of 6 pole mounted antennas (2 each on 3 poles), 3 cabinets, 3 dishes and 3 RRU's (remote control radio units) fixed to poles on a tripod frame (5 on each tripod).

Drawing Nos: Supplemental drawings - Ref. No's: 100, 200, 201, 300 & 301. Site Specific Supplementary Information General Background Information for Telecommunications Development Health and Mobile Phone Base Stations document ICNIRP declaration and clarification statement

The Council has considered your application for prior approval of siting and appearance in respect of the telecommunications equipment described above and hereby determines that prior approval is required and **gives approval**.

Condition(s) and Reason(s):

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

The colour of the proposed microwave antenna shall match as closely as possible the background, or the part of the building to which it is attached. The supporting mount shall be designed to be as unobtrusive as possible, and should be painted the same colour as the antenna.

Reason: In order to minimize the impact on the appearance of the building and local environment in accordance with the requirements of Policies D1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

3 The apparatus hereby approved shall be removed from the building as soon as reasonably practicable when no longer required.

Reason: In order to minimize the impact on the appearance of the building and local environment in accordance with the requirements of Policies D1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Ref. No's: 100, 200, 201, 300 & 301.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

Informative(s):

In dealing with the application, the Council has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way in accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

Yours faithfully

Daniel Pope

Director of Economy, Regeneration and Investment